Dejan Barešić
Željko Hederić
Miralem Hadžiselimović
ISSN 1333-1124
eISSN 1849-1391
EXPLORING THE POSSIBILITIES OF ADJUSTING GENSETS TO
NATO REQUIREMENTS

Table 1  Technical characteristics of the P-B40.R1 genset
 Genset Engine Generator
 Type designation P-B40.R1 T3L912 SGB 200 SM-4
 Permanent power 25 kVA 26 kW 40 kVA
 Rotational speed 1500  min-1 1500  min-1 1500  min-1
 Voltage 3x400/231 V – 3x400/231 V
 Current 36.1 A – 57.7 A
 Frequency 50 Hz – 50 Hz
Table 2 shows the values of voltage, rotational speed, and frequency obtained by performing a
test using two different types of fuel, eurodiesel (ED) and kerosene-type fuel (F-34). These
values are important for the classification in accordance with the Product Quality Protocol and
the ISO 8528-5 standard [8]. During the test, the consumption of the kerosene-type fuel was
higher than that of diesel fuel [9]. In addition, several other parameters were determined, none
of them essential to this study, but they were useful in the continuation of the research
conducted on gensets.
Table 2  Dependence of voltage and rotational speed on the value of the connected load
Pn [%]
U [V] n [1/min] f [Hz]
ED F-34 ED F-34 ED F-34
0 400 400 1542 1548 51.4 51.8
30 399 398 1525 1527 50.6 51.0
50 396 397 1518 1521 50.5 50.6
75 395 396 1510 1514 50.2 50.4
100 394 395 1500 1508 50.0 50.2
125 393 393 1499 1495 50.0 49.8
139 392 – 1495 – 49.8 –
TRANSACTIONS OF FAMENA XLIII-1 (2019) 3
D. Barešić, Ž. Hederić, M. Hadžiselimović  Exploring the Possibilities of Adjusting